newbuildings. Certain amounts recorded as interest expense should have been capitalized, rather than expensed. The
error resulted in an overstatement of the interest expense and an understatement of net income, book values of vessels
under construction and vessels in operation, retained earnings and total stockholders� equity for the years ended
December 31, 2012, 2013 and 2014 and the interim periods with such years, as well as the first three quarters of 2015,
and the related Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Income, Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders� Equity and Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows.

Additional information regarding the restatement will be contained in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 20-F for
the year ended December 31, 2015.

The following tables present the effects of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported financial results as of
December 31, 2014 and for the three months and the year ended December 31, 2014:

Three months ended
December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share
data)

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)
As

previously
reported Adjustment As revised

As
previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Interest expense $ (7,379) 1,065 (6,314) $ (30,321) 3,270 (27,051)
Income before income taxes 24,662 1,065 25,727 85,371 3,270 88,641
Net income 24,263 1,065 25,328 84,467 3,270 87,737

EPS
Basic 0.44 0.02 0.46 1.53 0.06 1.59
Diluted 0.44 0.02 0.46 1.52 0.06 1.58

At period end:
Vessels in operation, net 1,145,066 1,933 1,146,999
Vessels under construction, net 131,345 2,901 134,246
Total Assets 1,370,456 4,834 1,375,290

Retained earnings 220,623 4,834 225,457
Total Stockholders� equity 805,730 4,834 810,564

Edgar Filing: Navigator Holdings Ltd. - Form 6-K

18

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

NAVIGATOR HOLDINGS LTD.

Date: February 29, 2016 By: /s/ Niall J Nolan
Name: Niall J Nolan
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Edgar Filing: Navigator Holdings Ltd. - Form 6-K

19